
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins and J Mingay

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: 

Luton Borough Councillors: D Franks, T Khan, R Saleem and Y Waheed

A meeting of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Thursday, 20 September 2018 starting at 10.00 am.

Nicky Upton
Democratic and Regulatory and Services Supervisor

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below). 

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

June 2018
(Pages 5 - 14)

5.  Human Resources Programme and Performance 
Report, Quarter 1 2018/19

ACO To consider a report 
(Pages 15 - 26)

6.  Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring 
Report

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 27 - 34)

7.  Health and Safety Annual Report HRes To consider a report
(Pages 35 - 60)

8.  Positive Action Report HSDA To consider a report
(Pages 61 - 70)

9.  People Strategy 2018-2022 ACO To consider a report
(Pages 71 - 104)

10.  Corporate Risk Register ACO To consider a report
(Pages 105 - 108)

11.  Review of Work Programme 2018/19 Chair To consider a report
(Pages 109 - 114)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 10 January 2019 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group
20 September 2018
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors C Atkins, D Franks, T Khan and J Mingay 

ACO Z Evans, SOC A Peckham, Ms D Clarke, Mr R Jones and Mr A Pixley 

18-19/HR/001 Apologies
 
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Y Waheed. In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Mingay was elected Chair 

for the meeting. 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Mingay be elected Chair for the meeting.

18-19/HR/002 Election of Vice Chair 2018/19

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Mingay be elected Vice Chair of the Policy and Challenge Group for 2018/19.

18-19/HR/003 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

3.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/HR/004 Communications

4.1 There were no communications.

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Item 4.2

18-19/HR/005 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record.

18-19/HR/006 Terms of Reference 

6.1 Members received the Policy and Challenge Group’s terms of reference for review. 

6.2 ACO Evans advised that, arising from an internal audit, it had been suggested that the annual review of the terms of reference be set 
out in the document and that it be specified that the Policy and Challenge Group was not a decision making body but could make 
onward recommendations to the Full Authority.

6.3 It was noted that following the Authority’s annual general meeting, there were no longer any Members from Central Bedfordshire 
Council on this Policy and Challenge Group.

RESOLVED:
That the terms of reference be updated to specify that they are reviewed annually and that the Policy and Challenge Group is not a decision 
making body but can make onward recommendations to the full Fire and Rescue Authority.

18-19/HR/007 Human Resources Performance Monitoring Year End Report and Programmes to date 

7.1 ACO Evans submitted the 2017/18 year-end report on the Human Resources programme, projects to date and performance against 
Human Resources performance indicators and associated targets.

7.2 ACO Evans reported that, whilst the HR/Payroll System and Service Project was RAG rated as Amber, this was only due to cost 
overruns in Phase 1. The project had been very successful and the Service now had an integrated payroll and HR system that was fit 
for purpose. All synchronisations had now all been completed.

 
7.3 The Group’s attention was drawn to the year-end performance report. Strong performance had been achieved against EQ1a 

(percentage of new entrants to the retained duty system to be women) and EQ1b (percentage of new entrants to the whole time 
operational duty system to be women), with 4 female retained duty system fire fighters and 2 whole time female fire fighters starting 
with the Service during the year. Looking forward into the performance year 2018/19, 3 out of 9 potential candidates for recruitment 
to the retained duty
[...]
orking at Height Operators that have attended a Working at Height recertification 
assessment within the last three years) had only missed its target by 1%.

7.18 T8b (percentage of Retained Duty System personnel attainment in maintaining core, operational safety critical training modules 
within a rolling 12 month period) was only 2% under target but significant improvement had been demonstrated against the 5 year 
average. It was noted that around 30 tactical operational learning documents had been published during the year and that a full 
review of all learning materials was taking place. 

7.19 In response to a question, the Group was advised that the Compartment Fire Behaviour course was run at London Luton Airport and 
allowed Service staff access to hot wear. This was primarily about fire cause, effect and behaviour, but may cover some elements of 
compartmentalisation of fires in high-rise properties.

7.20 ACO Evans commented that all the health and safety indicators were RAG rated green.

18-19/HR/008 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report 

8.1 ACO Evans introduced the report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports. All actions had been completed.

RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

P
age 8



Item 4.5

18-19/HR/009 New Internal Audit Reports Completed to date

9.1 ACO Evans introduced the audit of Payroll – Key Controls and New System Benefits. The auditors’ opinion had been one of 
reasonable assurance.

9.2 Two low risk and two medium risk actions had been identified and these were being progressed.

9.3 It was suggested that the Audit and Standards Committee be asked to consider the effectiveness of the Authority’s auditors, given 
the significant concerns raised nationally about the big four auditing firms in the United Kingdom.

RESOLVED:
1. That the internal audit report be received and the associated management comments/action
[...]
dicated Fitness Adviser, the 
Employee Assistance Programme, mental health awareness training and Critical Incident Support.

 30 calls had been handled by the Employee Assistance Programme, 24 of which had been referred for counselling, many for non-
work related issues.

 Future areas of focus included the publication of a mental health action plan, a service wide stress survey using the HSE toolkit 
and a review of the Occupational Health provision, with collaborative opportunities being explored.

10.3 In response to questions, the Head of Human Resources reported that take up of Critical Incident Support was not high but a full 
debrief took place after incidents and individuals may feel they did not require additional support. No issues had been identified 
through the Employee Assistance Programme (red flagging) or through the sickness absence management process. 

 10.4 The Head of Human Resources emphasised that the Service sought to proactively support individuals. 

RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted. 

18-19/HR/011 Occupational Accidents Year End Report 

11.1 Mr A Pixley, the Service’s Health and Safety Adviser, presented a report on Service occupational accidents from 1 April 2017- 31 
March 2018. There had been a total of 58 workplace accidents in the year. This was a slight increase from the previous year, but 
carried on a downward trend over the previous 5 year period, with 134 accidents reported in 2010/11.

11.2 There had been a significant decrease in the number of days lost due to workplace accidents from 388 in 2016/17 to 104 in 2017/18. 
58 of these days resulted from one incident of a fractured wrist.

11.3 The three main causes of workplace accidents were manual handling, musculoskeletal and slips, trips and falls. There appeared to 
be a downward trend in musculoskeletal incidents. There had been an increase in the number of slips, trips and falls reported and 
this was being investigated. 

11.4 Whole time staff had reported the h
[...]
uthority had recently undertaken a visit to the Fire Service College and that a report on the 
visit would be prepared for submission to Members. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the report be considered.
2. That the report on the Member visit to the Fire Service College be submitted to a meeting of the full Fire and Rescue Authority when 

it is available. 

18-19/HR/014 Corporate Risk Register

14.1 ACO Evans presented the report on the Corporate Risk Register. There had been one change and one update to risks within the 
Corporate Risk Register relating to Human Resources.

14.2 The risk rating for CRR25 (if operational personnel either individually or collectively at any or all levels do not meet the minimum level 
of competence to safely deal with the full range of incidents which may be encountered, particularly areas of competencies relating 
to:- Incident Command- Use of Breathing Apparatus – Compartment Fire Behaviour – Water related Incidents – High-Rise Incidents 

P
age 12



Item 4.9

– Work at Height- then there is the potential to cause significant injury or even deaths to our staff) had been reduced from 10 to 8 
following a review of the risks and continued high performance against the training performance indicators.

14.3 CRR25 had also been updated to refer to the identification of individuals or groups requiring safety critical training that was monitored 
through the quarterly performance reports.

RESOLVED:
That the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human Resources be noted and approved.

18-19/HR/015 Work Programme 2018/19

15.1 Members received the Work Programme for 2018/19.

15.2 It was suggested that, following the recent visit to the Fire Service College, Members could be invited to visit other training providers 
or observe training exercises as appropriate.

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be agreed.

The meeting finished at 11.48am

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 5.1

For Publication 
[...]
ganisation
33 people were appointed in total for Q1 of 2018/19 (10 On-Call RDS, 16 W/T and 7 Support) 

Of these 33 appointments, 29 declared their ethnicity as White British, 1 as BAME and 3 did not declare their status. 

Currently performance is reported as below target (3.03%).

While declaring is optional, the Service is aware that non-disclosure can mask our performance indicators and may not 
reflect the true picture of the organisation.

The Service is continuing its drive to:

P
age 20



Item 5.7

a) Reduce non-disclosure levels; and
b) Increase the numbers of BAME people applying for positions across the Service as part of a commitment to 

improving diversity through Positive Action work.

4.2 T7 - Percentage of Flexible Duty Officers that have attended an assessed Incident Command Assessment 
within the last 12 months
Target missed by 2%, this represents one FDS Officer who has not been assessed due to long term sickness absence.

4.3      T8b - Percentage of Retained Duty System personnel attainment in maintaining core, operational safety critical 
training modules within a rolling 12 month period

           Remains 2% below target for quarter two, ongoing work being carried out to transform the LearnPro system to an 
acquisition and maintenance based programme. 

4.4 T8c - Percentage of Safety Critical Maintenance training programme completed by Control personnel via 
PDRPro within last 12 months. Remains 1% below target for quarter two. This represents 2 Fire Control personnel. 
Ongoing work being carried out to transform the LearnPro system to an acquisition and maintenance based 
programme.

ZOE EVANS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

P
age 21



Item 5.8

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY OF HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2018/19 QUARTER ONE

Measure  2018/19 Quarter 1

No. Description Aim
 Full 
Year 
Target

Five 
Year 
Averag
e

2017-18 
Q1

Q1 
Actual

Q1 
Target

Performance 
against 
Target

Comment
s

Human Resources

[...]
alified fire-
fighters that have attended EFAD 
Assessment course within the last 
three years

Higher 
is 
Better

98% 99% 99% 99% 98% Green 1% better 
than target

T3
Percentage of station based 
operational staff that have 
attended Water First Responder 
course within the last three years

Higher 
is 
Better

98% 93% 96% 100% 98% Green 2% better 
than target

T4

Percentage of station based 
operational staff that have 
attended Compartment Fire 
Behaviour course within the last 
three years

Higher 
is 
Better

98% 98% 98% 100% 98% Green 2% better 
than target

T5

Percentage of station based 
operational Emergency Care for 
Fire and Rescue trained personnel 
that have attended a 
requalification course within the 
last three years.

Higher 
is 
Better

98% 94% 91% 100% 98% Green 2% better 
than target

P
age 24



Item 5.11

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY of HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2018/19 QUARTER ONE
Measure  2018/19 Quarter 1

No. Description Aim
 Full 
Year 
Target

Five 
Year 
Average

2017-18 
Q1

Q1 
Actual

Q1 
Target

Performance 
against 
Target

Comments

Staff Development (cont.)

T6

Percentage of station based 
operational Working at Height 
Operators that have attended a 
Working at Height recertification 
assessment within the last three 
years.

Higher 
is 
Better

98% 71% 95% 100% 98% Green 2% better 
than target 

T7

Percentage of Flexible Duty 
Officers that have attended an 
assessed Incident Command 
Assessment within the last 12 
months.

Higher 
is 
Better

98% 99% 100% 96% 98% Amber
Missed 
target by 
2%

T8a

Percentage of Safety Critical 
Maintenance training programme 
completed by W/T operational 
personnel via PDRPro within last 
12 months.

Higher 
is 
Better

92% 94% 95% 93% 92% Green 1% better 
than target

T8b

Percentage of Safety Critical 
Maintenance training programme 
completed by RDS operational 
personnel via PDRPro within last 
12 months.

Higher 
is 
Better

92% 89% 90% 90% 92% Amber
Missed 
target by 
2%

P
age 25



Item 5.12

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY of HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2018/19 QUARTER ONE
Measure  2018/19 Quarter 1

No. Description Aim
 Full 
Year 
Target

Five 
Year 
Averag
e

2017-18 
Q1

Q1 
Actual

Q1 
Target

Performance 
against 
Target

Comment
s

Staff Development (Cont.)

T8c
Percentage of Safety Critical 
Maintenance training programme 
completed by Control personnel 
via PDRPro within last 12 months.

Higher 
is 
Better

92% 86% 92% 91% 92% Amber
Missed 
target by 
1%

T8d

Percentage of senior management 
roles (SC to AC) personnel 
attainment in maintaining core, 
operational safety critical training 
modules within a rolling 12 month 
period.

Higher 
is 
Better

92% 93% 92% 92% 92% Green Met target

Notes: The comments column on the right hand side shows a comparison of actual against target as a percentage, it should be noted that all 
targets are represented as 100% and the actual is a percentage of that target.  Document Last Saved 12/09/2018 11:35:00

P
age 26



Item 6.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group
20 September 2018
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLANS MONITORING REPORT
______

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013
______

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal and External Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
 Minutes of the Audit Committee dated 5 April 2012

______

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

______

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



Item 6.2

PURPOSE:

To report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and exter
[...]
itment leaflets, banners & videos (although we continue to explore improved ways of 
delivering key messages).

 Contribute to the development of the BAME educational and career guide.

 Produce guidance materials for station open days, engagement events, ‘have a go’ days and On-Call recruitment 
campaigns.

 Review success from previous recruitment event around positive action initiatives to inform future recruitment campaigns.

 Unconscious Bias training for staff involved in the selection process.

 Reviewed the 2015 and 2017 whole-time recruitment processes and create an Equality Assessment report.

 Created a recruitment working group to support community engagement.

 Advertising vacancies across a wider range of media, specifically attracting an audience from currently under-
represented communities.

Actions marked as on-going

 Develop relationships with representatives of a range of faith groups.

 Distribute recruitment messages at community events.

 Hold a series of ‘have-a go’events at our Community Fire Stations.

 Maintain communication with people on the positive action list.

 Utilise working with the young such as cadets and Fire Forward.

 Develop a targeted social media approach to promote vacancies.

P
age 64



Item 8.5

5. Positive action initiatives in support of the 2018-19 whole time recruitment campaign

PA Initiatives Expected Outcomes
Revised the whole time entry criteria – this was supported 
by findings from the Equality Assessment report

Increase in numbers of people from under-represented 
groups through the recruitment process, minimising proven 
barriers.

Made a temporary appointment for 6 months into the 
position following a selection process and seconded a StnC 
in to assist with recruitment and positive action initiatives for 
this campaign.

To provide dedicated support to coordinate Positive Action 
work and engage with communities.

Recruited 19 volunteer Positive Action ambassadors from 
within our current s
[...]
 New Internal Audits 

Completed to date
 Human Resources 

Performance Monitoring 
Report and Programmes to 
date

 Absence Year End Report
 Occupational Accidents Year 

End Report
 Single Equality Scheme 

Review
  Annual Report of Provision 

of External Training
 Corporate Risk Register

 Work Programme 2019/20

P
age 114


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Human Resources Programme and Performance Report, Quarter 1 2018/19
	6 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report
	7 Health and Safety Annual Report
	HRPCG20180920 Item 7 Health and Safety Annual report 2017-18 - Appendix

	8 Positive Action Report
	HRPCG20180920 Item 8 Positive Action Plan updated V3 31082018 - Appendix

	9 People Strategy 2018-2022
	HRPCG20180920 Item 9 BFRS People Strategy 2018 - Appendix

	10 Corporate Risk Register
	11 Review of Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors C Atkins, T Khan, J Mingay and Y Waheed (Chair)

ACO Z Evans, SOC G Jeffery, SOC A Peckham, Ms D Clarke and 
Mr R Jones 

18-19/HR/16 Apologies

16.1  An apology for absence was received from Councillor Franks.

18-19/HR/17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

17.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/HR/18 Communications

18.1 There were no communications.

18-19/HR/19 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

18-19/HR/20 Human Resources Programme and Performance Report, Quarter 1 2018/19

20.1 ACO Evans submitted the 2018/19 Quarter 1 report on the Human Resources 
programme, projects to date and performance against Human Resources performance 
indicators and associated targets.

20.2 ACO Evans reported that the timeline for the HR & Payroll Project Phase 2 (Time and 
Expenses Module) had been planned and the expected completion date was January 
2019. The Recruitment of
Green Book employees via the web was also now live.

20.3 In relation to the performance report, it was noted that EQ2 (recruitment of black and 
minority ethnic staff across the whole organisation) had missed its target with 3.03% (1 
out of 33 appointments) of staff recruited during the reporting period identifying as 
coming from a black, Asian or minority ethnic (BAME) background.

20.4 SOC Peckham advised that the Service was running an extensive positive action 
campaign in order to encourage applicants from BAME backgrounds.

20.5 In response to a comment about the perception of the Fire Service as an unsuitable 
career to some of the South Asian communities, Mr R Jones, the Service’s Diversity 
Adviser, advised that this was not the case for younger generations. The school visits 
had generated a lot of interest from Asian young women. It was important that the 



Service increased its presence and that it was recognised that there was a wide variety 
of careers available within the Fire and Rescue Service.

20.6 Councillor Atkins referred to a visit by a delegation of fire fighters from Bangladesh. It 
was noted that this would be taking place during the next couple of weeks and would 
offer opportunities for engagement with the Bangladeshi communities in Bedfordshire. 
ACO Evans advised that she would obtain and circulate details of this visit to Members 
of the Committee for information. 

20.7 A Member commented that a “canteen culture” often put off applicants from certain 
ethnic minority communities and that improvements had been made in the last couple of 
decades. The Police had recently run successful recruitment campaigns and it was 
hoped that the extensive positive action activities that the Service was currently 
involved with would result in successful BAME applicants to the Service’s forthcoming 
whole-time recruitment campaign. 

20.8 In relation to the training indicators, SOC Peckham reported that all the stretch training 
targets had been met with the exception of T7 (percentage of Flexible Duty Officers that 
have attended an assessed Incident Command Assessment within the last 12 months), 
T8b (percentage of Retained Duty System personal attainment in maintaining core, 
operational safety critical training modules within a rolling 12 month period) and T8c 
(percentage of Safety Critical Maintenance training programme completed by Control 
personnel via PDRPro within last 12 months). 

20.9 T7 and T8b had missed their targets by 2% and T8c had missed its target by 1%. 
Meeting the RDS target continued to be a challenge and there was a review ongoing in 
relation to the learning materials provided to on call fire fighters. It was noted that 
performance against T7 and T8c had been impacted by a small number of staff.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

18-19/HR/21 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report

21.1 ACO Evans introduced the report on progress made to date against current action plans 
arising from internal and external audit reports. There were no current requests for 
extensions to completion dates. All actions arising from internal audits had been 
completed.

21.2 The one action under the remit of this group arising from the Annual Governance 
Statement was currently in progress.

RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

18-19/HR/22 Health and Safety Annual Report

22.1 SOC Jeffery introduced the Service’s Health and Safety Annual Report for 2017/18. 
This provided an overview of the work undertaken in relation to the management of 
health and safety within the Service.



22.2 The Service’s health and safety policy had been reviewed and updated during the year. 
The Service had also published 9 general risk assessments and reviewed 79 existing 
general risk assessments. Two safety bulletins had been published during the year on 
breathing apparatus general check and compressed air cylinder connection and series 
19 fire hydrants.

22.3 The report also detailed the health and safety training that had taken place during the 
year.

22.4 Members were referred to the health and safety data in the report and it was noted that 
the number of days lost due to workplace accidents had substantially decreased from 
388 in 2016/17 to 104 in 2017/18, 54 days of which related to the same incident.

22.5 There were 38 vehicle collisions during 2017/18 compared to 40 in 2016/17. The 
majority of these were low speed collisions. 11 incidents involved a Service vehicle 
being struck by another vehicle. 

22.6 SOC Jeffery advised that the incidents were reviewed using footage obtained from 
vehicle mounted CCTV systems on Service vehicles. Any complaints that remained 
unresolved after Stage 1 were reported to the full Fire and Rescue Authority.

22.7 Members commented on how well-written and readable the report was and how well it 
demonstrated the amount of work undertaken in relation to the management of health 
and safety in the Service. 

22.8 The significant efforts made by members of the health and safety team to integrate with 
the operational and support arms of the Service and to change the culture around 
health and safety within the Service was recognised. 

22.9 In response to a comment, SOC Jeffery advised that Service vehicles would always find 
a way to an incident regardless of the number of cars parked on the sides of the road. 
However, a local campaign would be introduced in Bedford to educate people how to 
park and this would include flyer and leaflet drops.

22.10 ACO Evans reported that the Service would be undergoing a Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) Audit with the hope of obtaining a Level 5 
qualification. 

RESOLVED:
That the Health and Safety Annual Report be acknowledged.

18-19/HR/23 Positive Action Report

23.1 Mr R Jones, the Service Diversity Adviser, presented his report outlining the progress 
made against the Positive Action Plan. The report also outlined the difference between 
positive action and positive discrimination and explained the benefits of positive action 
to the Service and the wider community.

23.2 Nine of the actions set out in the action plan had been completed, including sharing 
best practice with Bedfordshire Police, providing guidance materials for station open 
days, engagement events and ‘have a go’ days and on call recruitment campaigns, 
although it was noted that work on many of these actions remained ongoing.



23.3 The Diversity Adviser reported that he attended conferences and regional meetings to 
discuss best practice in relation to positive action campaigns. The Service engaged with 
a wide variety of organisations, such as the Asian Fire Service Association, to better 
understand and address any perceived barriers to those from ethnic minority 
backgrounds and females applying for positions within the Service.

 
23.4 One of the recognised challenges in recruiting males from certain communities was that 

the breathing apparatus was not currently compatible with beards as the hair 
compromised the seal. This would have to be considered further as currently the 
provider of the equipment would not validate the use of the equipment if the users were 
not clean-shaven.

23.5 In response to a comment on the unconscious bias training provided to managers at the 
Service, the Diversity Adviser commented that this was currently provided as an online 
package and that it had been well received. An in-house training programme was being 
developed.

23.6 It was suggested that the unconscious bias training be offered to Members and that this 
be recommended by the Group to the Fire and Rescue Authority.

23.7 The Diversity Adviser reported that there were six actions that remained ongoing, 
including developing relationships with representatives of a wide range of faith groups, 
distributing recruitment messages at community events, such as the River Festival and 
Luton Carnival, holding a series of ‘have a go’ events at Community Fire Stations and 
utilising working with young people such as Cadets and Fire Forward.

23.8 The ‘have a go’ events had proven very popular and recent events in Bedford and Luton 
had been oversubscribed. Although they were not targeted specifically at individuals 
from minority ethnic backgrounds and females, a number of individuals from these 
target groups had attended or signed up for future events. The Service would then track 
if these individuals went on to sign up to the joining page so that they could be sent 
information about the recruitment process.

23.9 The Diversity Adviser reported on the positive action initiatives supporting the 2018/19 
whole time recruitment campaign. This included the recruitment of 19 volunteer positive 
action ambassadors from within current Service staff. 7 of these individuals were recent 
recruits themselves.

23.10 Members were advised that engagement with faith communities was primarily to 
address perceptions of the Fire Service as a career with the older generation of some 
ethnic minority communities.

23.11 SOC Peckham reported on initiatives to increase engagement in the recruitment 
process by the Cadets by decreasing the age at which interest in recruitment can be 
expressed from 18 to 17. 

23.12 It was recognised that the Service was actively promoting a range of positive action 
initiatives, particularly in relation to the forthcoming whole time recruitment campaign.

RESOLVED:
1. That the presentation be noted. 
2. That the Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to support the roll-out of 

unconscious bias training to Members of the Authority.



18-19/HR/24 People Strategy 2018-2022

24.1 ACO Evans introduced the Service’s draft People Strategy 2018-2022. The report set 
out workforce data, which would be updated in accordance with HMICFRS data 
requirements, service objectives, vision, national values and virtues, employee relations 
and survey responses, key achievements, performance and focus areas for 2018-2022.

24.2 The Strategy had been subject to internal and external consultation that had closed on 
27 August 2018. The Strategy had been sent to 14,589 individuals externally and 92 
responses had been received. 92% of respondents responded positively to all areas.

24.3 It also encompassed the elements contained in the Fire and Rescue National 
Framework for England 2018 and the Service’s Inclusion Strategy.

24.4 ACO Evans drew Members’ attention to the section on “Your Views” which set out 
results of employee surveys.  The strategy importantly highlighted significant 
achievements as set out across the focus areas building capability and capacity, 
developing the organisation, resourcing the service, employer of choice and building a 
strong behaviours culture.

24.5 Members recognised the substantial amount of work that had gone into the production 
of the report and how easy the Strategy was to read and how much work had taken 
place over the last 4 years. It was hoped that this would be accessed by members of 
the public on the Service’s website upon its publication.

RESOLVED:
That the People Strategy 2018-22 be approved.

18-19/HR/25 Corporate Risk Register

25.1 SOC Peckham presented the report on the Corporate Risk Register. The extract of the 
register relating to Human Resources was displayed to Members. Of the eight risks, six 
were tolerated and two were being treated. 

25.2 There had been no changes and no updates to risks within the Corporate Risk Register 
relating to Human Resources.

RESOLVED:
That the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human 
Resources be noted and approved.

18-19/HR/26 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

26.1 Members received the Work Programme for 2018/19.

26.2 Councillor Mingay reported on concerns that had been raised by on call firefighters at 
Sandy Community Fire Station at the recent station visit. They had expressed 
dissatisfaction about leave arrangements and commented that these could have an 
adverse impact on recruitment and retention of on call firefighters. 

26.3 SOC Jeffery advised Members that one of the strands of the RDS Improvement 
Programme was the use of the Gartan payroll module to increase the flexibility of leave 



arrangements to allow for a pro-rata retainer and for on call firefighters to be able to 
take shorter term periods off as leave rather than full 24 hour periods. This would 
support a better work life balance. Any changes to the contractual arrangements would 
be subject to negotiation.

26.4 ACO Evans advised that the RDS Improvement Programme project was reported to the 
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group. She assured Members that the concerns 
were known about and being addressed by the programme of work. 

26.5 SOC Jeffery reassured Members that these issues would be addressed and that the 
Service would make more of an effort to ensure that communications were improved 
and firefighters at retained stations were aware of future improvements.

26.6 SOC Peckham advised that he would be visiting the fire station in Sandy in the next 2-3 
weeks and he would communicate this to the on call firefighters there. 

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be agreed.

The meeting ended at 11.25 am 


